
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3247


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6
TH

 DECEMBER, 2016/AGRAHAYANA 15, 1938

(SAKA)


SECURITY TO PRIVATE SECTOR


3247. ADV. M. UDHAYAKUMAR:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) has decided to provide full time security cover of its armed commandos for the private sector establishments;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is a fact that the CISF has been receiving payment from these private sector establishments for the security provided by its commandos; and


(d) if so, the total funds received by the CISF in this regard during each of the last three years and the current year, establishment and State-

wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a): The CISF Act, 1968 as amended vide Act No.22 of 2009, provides for deployment of CISF in private units.

(b) to (d): As on date, CISF is deployed in the following 08 Private Sector Units. Details of payment received during the last three financial years and current financial year upto 31/10/2016 are given below:-

S.NO. Name of Private

Establishments,

statewise

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

upto

31/10/2016

 KARNATAKA Amount in Rupees

1 Infosys Tech

Banglore

41769759 49929409 54084208 37681586

2 Electronic City

Banglore

27809608 31982638 32603426 24605799

3 Infosys Tech

Mysore

18567578 22532267 24865527 21645993

 GUJARAT

4 Reliance

Industries

90257442 99756021 105316944 85489254

5 CGPL/UMPL

 Mundra

0 0 24462167 40569953

 MAHARASTRA

6 Infosys Tech

Pune

61654991 69034992 74724780 60854866

 ORISSA

7 Tata Steel Ltd.

Kalingnagar

0 0 23819076 83257657

 UTTRAKHAND

8 Patanjali Food &

HarbalPark

Haridwar

0 0 11688240 13195253

  TOTAL 240059378 273235327 351564368 367300361


         *******

